

Case No. 20-3526
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

CHAD THOMPSON, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

GOVERNOR OF OHIO, MIKE DEWINE, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellants

OHIOANS FOR SECURE AND FAIR ELECTIONS, OHIOANS FOR RAISING THE WAGE,
ET AL.

Proposed Intervenors/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Ohio, No. 2:20-cv-2129

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF COMBINED EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR AN ADMINISTRATIVE STAY AND A STAY PENDING
APPEAL**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
STEPHEN P. CARNEY
SHAMS H. HIRJI
Deputy Solicitors General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
Ohio Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY	1
I. The proposed online system will be an administrative disaster and jeopardize the integrity of Ohio’s initiative process.....	1
II. The State is entitled to a stay pending appeal.....	6
A. Circuit precedent establishes that a burden is “severe” for <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> purposes only if it completely deprives a plaintiff of the ability to exercise the right at issue.	7
B. The burden here is not “severe.”	9
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	9
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 14376 (6th Cir. May 5, 2020)	11, 12
<i>Esshaki v. Witmer</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68254 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 20, 2020)	11
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst., v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) (<i>en banc</i>).....	10
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	1
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)	1
<i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	8
Statutes	
Ohio Rev. Code §149.45(A)(1)(a)	4
Ohio Rev. Code §3503.14(A)(5).....	4
